and the mean cost difference between groups falls to £120. Although these patients exert a significant
impact on the cost results, they do not alter conclusions.

Sensitivity analyses around outcomes

Two sensitivity analyses were conducted around outcomes. In the base-case analysis, baseline utility at
the time of OHCA was assumed to be –0.402, the value for unconscious. Baseline utility was assumed
to be 0 in a sensitivity analysis. Under this assumption, the large proportion of patients who die early
on in the trial will contribute nothing, rather than negatively, to QALYs. Given that a large number of
patients in the trial died, a sensitivity analysis exploring life-years as an outcome measure rather than
QALYs was also conducted. Results are shown in Table 48. Increasing baseline utility to 0 increases
QALYs to 6 months slightly in both treatment groups, but the difference between groups is unchanged.
Life-years are higher than QALYs in each treatment group, but the difference between groups is small,
not statistically significant and similar to the difference in QALYs.

TABLE 46 Results of sensitivity analyses around unit costs

Sensitivity analysis

Cost (£), mean (SE) Cost (£) difference, mean (95% CI)

TI group (n= 4407) i-gel group (n= 4882) i-gel vs. TI

Base case 3413 (162) 3570 (152) 157 (–278 to 592)

1 (paramedic staff)

+ 50% 3451 (163) 3605 (153) 154 (–284 to 592)

– 50% 3384 (163) 3538 (152) 154 (–284 to 591)

2 (ED)

+ 50% 3483 (163) 3644 (152) 161 (–277 to 599)

+ 100% 3554 (164) 3716 (152) 161 (–278 to 600)

3 (intensive care)

+ 50% 4117 (210) 4345 (191) 229 (–326 to 784)

– 50% 2708 (120) 2798 (116) 90 (–238 to 418)

4 (inpatient care)

+ 50% 4080 (191) 4260 (184) 179 (–341 to 699)

– 50% 2732 (136) 2875 (121) 142 (–215 to 500)

TABLE 47 Sensitivity analyses around high-cost patients

Sensitivity analysis

Cost (£), mean (SE) Cost (£) difference, mean (95% CI)

TI group (n= 4407) i-gel group (n= 4882) i-gel vs. TI

Base case (all patients) 3413 (162) 3570 (152) 157 (–278 to 592)

Exclude highest-cost patient 3353 (152) 3570 (152) 217 (–204 to 638)

Exclude nine highest-cost patients 3299 (144) 3419 (142) 120 (–276 to 516)

APPENDIX 7

NIHR Journals Library www.journalslibrary.nihr.ac.uk

138

TABLE 48 Results of sensitivity analyses around outcomes

Sensitivity analysis
TI group (n= 4407),
mean (SE)

i-gel group (n= 4882),
mean (SE)

i-gel vs. TI, mean
difference (95% CI)

QALYs to 6 months

Base case 0.0274 (0.0016) 0.0259 (0.0015) –0.0015 (–0.0059 to 0.0028)

Baseline utility = 0 0.0284 (0.0017) 0.0269 (0.0015) –0.0015 (–0.0059 to 0.0029)

Life-years to 6 months 0.0426 (0.0022) 0.0415 (0.0020) –0.0011 (–0.0070 to 0.0048)

DOI: 10.3310/VHOH9034 Health Technology Assessment 2022 Vol. 26 No. 21

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2022. This work was produced by Benger et al. under the terms of a commissioning contract issued by the Secretary of State
for Health and Social Care. This issue may be freely reproduced for the purposes of private research and study and extracts (or indeed, the full report) may be included in
professional journals provided that suitable acknowledgement is made and the reproduction is not associated with any form of advertising. Applications for commercial
reproduction should be addressed to: NIHR Journals Library, National Institute for Health and Care Research, Alpha House, University of Southampton Science Park,